## 506561827 03/18/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6608606

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ					
		l	Name Exec			Execution Date
ANTHONY BOOTH						02/26/2021
ARMORDILLO CONCEALMENT INC.						02/26/2021
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	CEXV I	I, LLC				
Street Address:	1451 L	OUISA	STREET			
City:	JACKS	ONVI	LE			
State/Country:	FLORI	DA				
Postal Code:	32207					
	S Total: 1					
Property Type			Number			
Patent Number: D702						
Patent Number:		D702	798			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA	(407)8	341-2343			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	DATA be sent to	(407)8 (407)8	341-2343 -mail address first; if th			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	DATA be sent to f provideo	(407)8 5 the 6 1; if th ssche	341-2343 <b>-mail address first; if th</b> at is unsuccessful, it wi ibe@allendyer.com			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, it</i> Email: Correspondent Name	DATA be sent to f provideo :	(407)8 5 <i>the e</i> <i>1; if th</i> ssche JACK	941-2343 - <i>mail address first; if th</i> at is unsuccessful, it wi be@allendyer.com G. ABID	ill be sen		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a using a fax number, it</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to f provideo :	(407)8 5 <i>the e</i> <i>1; if th</i> Ssche JACK 255 S	341-2343 <b>-mail address first; if th</b> at is unsuccessful, it wi be@allendyer.com G. ABID . ORANGE AVE. STE. 14	ill be sen		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, it</i> Email: Correspondent Name	DATA be sent to f provideo :	(407)8 5 <i>the e</i> <i>1; if th</i> Ssche JACK 255 S	941-2343 - <i>mail address first; if th</i> at is unsuccessful, it wi be@allendyer.com G. ABID	ill be sen		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will i using a fax number, it</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to f provideo :	(407){ o the e ssche JACK 255 S ORLA	341-2343 <b>-mail address first; if th</b> at is unsuccessful, it wi be@allendyer.com G. ABID . ORANGE AVE. STE. 14	ill be sen		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a using a fax number, it</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to f provideo : NUMBER:	(407)8 <b>o the e</b> <b>i; if th</b> ssche JACK 255 S ORLA	341-2343 - <i>mail address first; if th</i> at is unsuccessful, it wi ibe@allendyer.com G. ABID . ORANGE AVE. STE. 14 NDO, FLORIDA 32801	ill be sen		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, it</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	DATA be sent to f provideo : NUMBER:	(407)8 o the e ssche JACK 255 S ORLA	341-2343 - <i>mail address first; if th</i> at is unsuccessful, it wi be@allendyer.com G. ABID . ORANGE AVE. STE. 14 NDO, FLORIDA 32801 0133733	ill be sen		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a using a fax number, it</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to f provideo : NUMBER:	(407)8 o the e ssche JACK 255 S ORLA	341-2343 <i>-mail address first; if th</i> <i>at is unsuccessful, it wi</i> be@allendyer.com G. ABID . ORANGE AVE. STE. 14 NDO, FLORIDA 32801 0133733 JACK G. ABID	ill be sen		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will a using a fax number, it Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6	DATA be sent to f provideo : NUMBER: :	(407)8 o the e ssche JACK 255 S ORLA	A41-2343 -mail address first; if th at is unsuccessful, it wi be@allendyer.com G. ABID . ORANGE AVE. STE. 14 NDO, FLORIDA 32801 0133733 JACK G. ABID /JACK G. ABID/	ill be sen		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will i using a fax number, it Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=SLS0133733AS	DATA be sent to f provided : UMBER: : SIGN#pag	(407)8 <i>o the e</i> <i>d; if th</i> Ssche JACK 255 S ORLA ORLA	A41-2343 -mail address first; if th at is unsuccessful, it wi be@allendyer.com G. ABID . ORANGE AVE. STE. 14 NDO, FLORIDA 32801 0133733 JACK G. ABID /JACK G. ABID/	ill be sen		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will i using a fax number, it Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=SLS0133733AS	DATA be sent to f provided : NUMBER: : SIGN#pag SIGN#pag	(407)8 o the e d; if th ssche JACK 255 S ORLA ge1.tif ge2.tif	A41-2343 -mail address first; if th at is unsuccessful, it wi be@allendyer.com G. ABID . ORANGE AVE. STE. 14 NDO, FLORIDA 32801 0133733 JACK G. ABID /JACK G. ABID/	ill be sen		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will i using a fax number, it Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=SLS0133733AS source=SLS0133733AS	DATA be sent to f provided : UMBER: : SIGN#pag SIGN#pag SIGN#pag	(407){ o the e i; if th ssche JACK 255 S ORLA ge1.tif ge2.tif ge3.tif	A41-2343 -mail address first; if th at is unsuccessful, it wi be@allendyer.com G. ABID . ORANGE AVE. STE. 14 NDO, FLORIDA 32801 0133733 JACK G. ABID /JACK G. ABID/	ill be sen		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will i using a fax number, it Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=SLS0133733AS	DATA be sent to f provided : : NUMBER: : SIGN#pag SIGN#pag SIGN#pag SIGN#pag	(407)8 <b>b</b> the e <b>b</b> ssche JACK 255 S ORLA ge1.tif ge2.tif ge3.tif ge4.tif	A41-2343 -mail address first; if th at is unsuccessful, it wi be@allendyer.com G. ABID . ORANGE AVE. STE. 14 NDO, FLORIDA 32801 0133733 JACK G. ABID /JACK G. ABID/	ill be sen		

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment"), is made as of February 26, 2021, and effective on March 1, 2021 by and between ANTHONY BOOTH ("Assignor") and CEXV I, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, ARMORDILLO CONCEALMENT, INC. ("Armordillo"), Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of February 26, 2021, (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Asset Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Armordillo has assigned certain of its Intellectual Property to Assignee, including the Patent as set forth below, free and clear of all liens; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is an officer, director and shareholder of Armordillo and owns certain intellectual property used by Armordillo, including that certain patent described herein; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to memorialize in this Agreement the assignment of the patent described herein on the terms set forth herein and in the Asset Purchase Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration as set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, of which the receipt and sufficiency is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

Any capitalized terms appearing herein not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

Assignor irrevocably hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers unto Assignee any and all right, title and interest held by or licensed to Assignor in and to all Intellectual Property Assets owned by him that are Purchased Assets, including but not limited to the design patent for the light-specific weapon holster, Patent Number US D702,798S, Date April 15, 2014 (the **"Patent"**).

All rights in, to and under the Patent are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the same extent as would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

Assignor covenants and agrees that Assignor shall, at the request of Assignee or its counsel, execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further acts, deeds, assignments, transfers, powers of attorney and assurances as may be required to carry out the intent of this Assignment, and to transfer and vest title to and in the Patent and to procure, maintain, enforce and protect the right, title and interest in and enjoyment of all of the Patent assigned, transferred and conveyed to Assignee pursuant to this Assignment; provided, however, this Assignment shall be effective regardless of whether any such additional documents are executed.

1

119259

Assignor further authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to record intellectual property registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the title thereto as the property of Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns and to issue the Patent for improvements therein to Assignee, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their successors and assigns, and all others acting by, through, with or under the parties' direction and all those in privity therewith.

This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with (i) the laws of the United States, in respect to trademark and patent issues; and (ii) in all other respects, including as to validity (except for patent and trademark issues), interpretation and effect, by the laws of the State of Florida without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

This Assignment is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement and nothing herein shall be deemed to modify or diminish the representations, warranties, covenants, obligations and other terms and conditions of the parties under the Asset Purchase Agreement. In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of this Assignment and the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall govern, supersede and prevail.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same document. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, email or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment. Further, each party agrees that the electronic signatures, whether digital or encrypted, of the parties to this Assignment are intended to authenticate this writing and to have the same force and effect as manual signatures. "Electronic signature" means any electronic sound, symbol, or process attached to or logically associated with a record and executed and adopted by a party with the intent to sign such record, including facsimile or email electronic signatures.

(Signature Page to Follow)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

ARMORDILLO CONCEALMENT, INC. a Florida corporation

Bý yndsay Booth, Pro

は日本の時代の時代は新聞の時間

"Assignor"

CEXV I, LLC a Florida limited liability company

By.\_\_\_\_\_ Eun S. Cho, Manager

"Assignee"

119142 Signature Page to Intellectual Property Assignment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

> CEXVI, LLC a Florida limited liability company

Anthony Booth

and and the same side

100

"Assignor"

By:\_\_\_\_\_ Eun S. Cho, Manager

"Assignee"

119259 Signature Page to Patent Assignment IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

CEXV I, LLC a Florida limited liability company

By: Eun S. Cho, Manager

Anthony Booth

"Assignor"

"Assignee"

119259 Signature Page to Patent Assignment

> PATENT REEL: 055637 FRAME: 0868

## Schedule A to Patent Assignment

Patent Title	<u>App/Pat No.</u>	Filing Date	<u>Status</u>
Design patent for the light-specific weapon holster	US D702,798S	April 15, 2014	